

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF IOWA
Supreme Court No. 23-1928
Lee County (South) No. PCLA006528

BENJAMIN TRANE.
Applicant-Appellant,

vs.

STATE OF IOWA,
Respondent-Appellee.

APPEAL FROM THE IOWA DISTRICT COURT
FOR LEE COUNTY (SOUTH)
THE HONORABLE MICHAEL J. SCHILLING, JUDGE

APPELLEE & CROSS-APPELLANT'S AMENDED BRIEF

BRENNA BIRD
Attorney General of Iowa

LOUIS S. SLOVEN
Assistant Attorney General
Hoover State Office Building, 2nd Floor
Des Moines, Iowa 50319
(515) 281-5976
Louie.Sloven@ag.iowa.gov

ROSS BRADEN
Lee County Attorney

ATTORNEYS FOR RESPONDENT-APPELLEE & CROSS-APPELLANT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | |
|--|-----------|
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... | 4 |
| STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW | 8 |
| ROUTING STATEMENT..... | 9 |
| STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... | 9 |
| ARGUMENT..... | 17 |
| I. The PCR court did not err in ruling that Trane failed to prove that his counsel was ineffective for declining to file a motion to sever these charges..... | 17 |
| A. The PCR court believed Schafer’s testimony that Trane instructed her not to file a motion to sever. Trane cannot establish error in the PCR court’s credibility findings. So he cannot prove breach. | 18 |
| B. Also, Trane was not entitled to sever charges that he committed by using the same absolute control over students in his care. So Schafer had no duty to move for severance, nor would it have created a reasonable probability of a different result..... | 24 |
| C. Severance would create no reasonable probability of any more favorable result for Trane. | 27 |
| II. The PCR court erred in finding that trial counsel was ineffective for not objecting to Jury Instruction 31. .. | 30 |
| A. Trial counsel did not breach a duty by declining to object to Jury Instruction 31. | 30 |
| 1. <i>State v. Duncan</i> forecloses a finding of breach. | 32 |
| 2. <i>Duncan</i> was correctly decided. The other cases cited in the PCR ruling do not undercut it. | 39 |

B. There is no reasonable probability that changing Jury
Instruction 31 would affect this verdict..... 58

CONCLUSION 63

REQUEST FOR NONORAL SUBMISSION..... 63

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE 64

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Federal Cases

| | |
|--|--------------------|
| <i>Lee v. United States</i> , 582 U.S. 357 (2017) | 22 |
| <i>Mathis v. United States</i> , 579 U.S. 500 (2016) | 36 |
| <i>Mellor v. United States</i> , 160 F.2d 757 (8th Cir. 1947) | 52 |
| <i>Schad v. Arizona</i> , 501 U.S. 624 (1991) | 36, 40, 41, 42, 53 |
| <i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668 (1984) | 18, 30, 58 |
| <i>United States v. Alsobrook</i> , 620 F.2d 139 (6th Cir. 1980) | 44 |
| <i>United States v. Berardi</i> , 675 F.2d 894 (7th Cir. 1982) | 45 |
| <i>United States v. Crump</i> , 6 F.4th 287 (6th Cir. 2023) | 45 |
| <i>United States v. Davis</i> , 471 F.3d 783 (7th Cir. 2006) | 45 |
| <i>United States v. Gipson</i> , 553 F.2d 452 (5th Cir. 1991) | 41, 56 |
| <i>United States v. Root</i> , 585 F.3d 145 (3d Cir. 2009) | 60 |
| <i>United States v. Titties</i> , 852 F.3d 1257 (10th Cir. 2017) | 36 |

State Cases

| | |
|---|--------|
| <i>Brown v. State</i> , No. 17-0030, 2018 WL 4922941 (Iowa Ct. App. Oct. 10, 2018) | 27, 28 |
| <i>Cox v. State</i> , 554 N.W.2d 712 (Iowa Ct. App. 1996) | 19, 23 |
| <i>DeVoss v. State</i> , 648 N.W.2d 56 (Iowa 2002) | 17 |
| <i>Doss v. State</i> , 961 N.W.2d 701 (Iowa 2021) | 21, 22 |
| <i>Johnson v. Commonwealth</i> , 676 S.W.3d 405 (Ky. 2023) | 59 |
| <i>King v. State</i> , 797 N.W.2d 565 (Iowa 2011) | 19, 23 |
| <i>Lainhart v. State</i> , 916 N.E.2d 924 (Ind. Ct. App. 2009) | 46 |
| <i>Lamasters v. State</i> , 821 N.W.2d 856 (Iowa 2012) | 17, 30 |

| | |
|---|---------------------------------------|
| <i>Ledezma v. State</i> , 626 N.W.2d 134 (Iowa 2001) | 18, 30 |
| <i>Neal v. State</i> , No. 19-1036, 2021 WL 1400721 (Iowa Ct. App. Apr. 14, 2021) | 26 |
| <i>Ortiz v. State</i> , No. 16-0441, 2016 WL 6902817 (Iowa Ct. App. Nov. 23, 2016) | 38 |
| <i>People v. Archuleta</i> , 467 P.3d 307 (Colo. 2020) | 47 |
| <i>People v. Jones</i> , 792 P.2d 643 (Cal. 1990) | 51 |
| <i>People v. Sullivan</i> , 65 N.E. 989 (N.Y. 1903) | 34, 35 |
| <i>Sothman v. State</i> , 967 N.W.2d 512 (Iowa 2021) | 19, 23 |
| <i>State v. Arndt</i> , 529 P.2d 887 (Wash. Ct. App. 1974) | 34, 54 |
| <i>State v. Arndt</i> , 553 P.2d 1328 (Wash. Ct. App. 1976) | 52 |
| <i>State v. Beck</i> , 854 N.W.2d 56 (Iowa Ct. App. 2014) | 39 |
| <i>State v. Bratthauer</i> , 354 N.W.2d 774 (Iowa 1984) | 35 |
| <i>State v. Clay</i> , 824 N.W.2d 488 (Iowa 2012) | 17 |
| <i>State v. Cook</i> , 565 N.W.2d 611 (Iowa 1997) | 38 |
| <i>State v. Cook</i> , 996 N.W.2d 703 (Iowa 2023) | 55 |
| <i>State v. Corsi</i> , 686 N.W.2d 215 (Iowa 2004) | 35 |
| <i>State v. Crowsbreast</i> , 629 N.W.2d 433 (Minn. 2001) | 45 |
| <i>State v. Davis</i> , 951 N.W.2d 8 (Iowa 2020) | 60, 61 |
| <i>State v. Douglas C.</i> , 285 A.3d 1067 (Conn. 2022) | 47, 48, 51 |
| <i>State v. Duncan</i> , 312 N.W.2d 519 (Iowa 1981) | 32, 33, 34, 35, 37, 40, 49, 53, 58 |
| <i>State v. Frisby</i> , 811 A.2d 414 (N.J. 2002) | 56 |
| <i>State v. Gentry</i> , 869 A.2d 880 (N.J. 2005) | 52, 54, 55, 56 |

| | |
|--|--------|
| <i>State v. Hardaway</i> , 36 P.3d 900 (Mont. 2001) | 57 |
| <i>State v. Harris</i> , 891 N.W.2d 182 (Iowa 2017) | 60, 61 |
| <i>State v. Iowa Dist. Ct. for Johnson Cty.</i> , 568 N.W.2d 505 (Iowa 1997) | 48 |
| <i>State v. James</i> , No. 13-1067, 2014 WL 4230203 (Iowa Ct. App. Aug. 27, 2014) | 42, 43 |
| <i>State v. Keller</i> , 760 N.W.2d 451 (Iowa 2009)..... | 17, 30 |
| <i>State v. Kitchen</i> , 756 P.2d 105 (Wash. 1987)..... | 50, 52 |
| <i>State v. Lam</i> , 391 N.W.2d 245 (Iowa 1986)..... | 26 |
| <i>State v. Lomagro</i> , 335 N.W.2d 583 (Wis. 1983) | 44 |
| <i>State v. Macchia</i> , 290 A.3d 182 (N.J. 2023) | 56 |
| <i>State v. Martinez</i> , 550 N.W.2d 655 (Neb. 1996) | 51 |
| <i>State v. Parker</i> , 592 A.2d 228 (N.J. 1991)..... | 57 |
| <i>State v. Paulsen</i> , 726 A.2d 902 (N.H. 1999)..... | 47 |
| <i>State v. Pope</i> , 80 P.3d 1232 (Mont. 2003) | 52 |
| <i>State v. Portigue</i> , 481 A.2d 534 (N.H. 1984)..... | 47 |
| <i>State v. Propps</i> , 376 N.W.2d 619 (Iowa 1985)..... | 62 |
| <i>State v. Ramirez</i> , No. A-0, 060-14T2, 2018 WL 389186 (N.J. Super. Ct. App. Div. Jan. 12, 2018) | 56, 57 |
| <i>State v. Rankin</i> , 181 N.W.2d 169 (Iowa 1970) | 51 |
| <i>State v. Romer</i> , 832 N.W.2d 169 (Iowa 2013)..... | 26 |
| <i>State v. Rooney</i> , 862 N.W.2d 367 (Iowa 2015) | 37 |
| <i>State v. Schoelerman</i> , 315 N.W.2d 67 (Iowa 1982) | 39 |
| <i>State v. Stephens</i> , 607 P.2d 304 (Wash. 1980) | 52, 53 |

| | |
|---|-------------------|
| <i>State v. Tate</i> , 710 N.W.2d 237 (Iowa 2006) | 58 |
| <i>State v. Thorndike</i> , 860 N.W.2d 316 (Iowa 2015)..... | 17, 30, 59 |
| <i>State v. Trane I</i> , 934 N.W.2d 447 (Iowa 2019) | 9, 13, 14, 15, 37 |
| <i>State v. Trane II</i> , 984 N.W.2d 429 (Iowa 2023) | 9 |
| <i>State v. Vargas</i> , No. 14-0797, 2016 WL 1358661 (Iowa Ct. App. Apr. 6, 2016) | 39 |
| <i>State v. Williams</i> , 285 N.W.2d 248 (Iowa 1979)..... | 35, 40 |
| <i>State v. Wise</i> , No. 19-1353, 2021 WL 1400771 (Iowa Ct. App. Apr. 14, 2021)..... | 27 |
| <i>Swanson v. State</i> , No. 22-1997, 2024 WL 1552593 (Iowa Ct. App. Apr. 10, 2024) | 38 |
| <i>Vest v. State</i> , 930 N.E.2d 1221 (Ind. Ct. App. 2010) | 46 |
| <i>Wycoff v. State</i> , 382 N.W.2d 462 (Iowa 1986)..... | 19, 23 |
| State Statute | |
| Iowa Code § 728.12(3) | 48 |
| State Rule | |
| Iowa R. Crim. P. 2.22..... | 31 |
| Other Authorities | |
| 42 C.J.S. <i>Indictments and Informations</i> ¶ 166 (1944)..... | 33 |
| 75 Am.Jur.2d <i>Trial</i> § 884, at 760 (1974) | 32 |
